under the TRC test. Table 2 provides the TRC, Participant Cost Test ("PCT"), Utility Cost Test 2

("UCT"), and Ratepayer Impact Measure ("RIM"). 3

Table 2: Portfolio Cost Effectiveness ($2019) 4

5

Q. How could results from the 2020 IRP potentially impact the results of the cost-6

effectiveness tests? 7

A. I would not want to speculate on the results of the results of the 2020 IRP. Again,8

a key motivation for seeking a modification into 2022 is to avoid making real-time comparisons 9

between the IRP and a potential DSM portfolio. 10

However, I would make the following general observations. First, the 2020 MPS conducted 11

several sensitivities of MAP and RAP, including a test of avoided costs of +30%/-50%.14 In 12

general, those sensitivities found significant RAP at lower avoided costs, and that a sensitivity 13

with a 50% decline in avoided energy and capacity benefits had a higher TRC ratio and higher net 14

present value of net benefits than a scenario with a 30% decrease in net-to-gross ratios. Second, to 15

the extent Ameren Missouri analyzes scenarios of early or accelerated retirements in the 2020 IRP, 16

then the avoided costs of capacity would be expected to increase to incentivize new entry. In these 17

14 See GDS 2020 Market Potential Study, Table 4-13.

Utility Cost Test Total Resource Cost Utility Cost Test Total Resource Cost
Benefits $592,338,018 $592,338,018 $764,569,251 $764,569,251
Costs $242,054,545 $347,690,162 $310,867,824 $443,920,625
Earning Opportunity $25,916,228 $25,916,228 $34,659,809 $34,659,809
Net Benefits $324,367,245 $218,731,628 $419,041,618 $285,988,817
UCT Benefits/Costs Ratio 2.21 2.21
TRC Benefits/Costs Ratio 1.59 1.60

Portfolio Cost Effectiveness ($2019)
2019-2021 2019-2022

Direct Testimony of
Craig Aubuchon

23

scenarios, demand side investments would be more cost effective. Thus, I expect cost-effectiveness 1

results of the current budget and targeted savings to be robust under a wide range of future 2

conditions. 3

V. TARGETED MODIFICATIONS TO THE EARNINGS OPPORTUNITY TARGET4

AND PAYOUT MATRIX 5

Q. Please describe the proposed changes to the Earnings Opportunity.6

A. To maintain the currently approved target earning goals, and be responsive to the7

portfolio changes described above, Ameren Missouri proposes three modifications to the existing 8